

**No. 24-50180**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL INFUSION CENTER ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; GLOBAL COLON CANCER ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, on behalf of itself and its members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*General Counsel*

PAUL R. RODRÍGUEZ  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOEL McELVAIN  
*Special Counsel*

MATTHEW A. CAMPBELL

LINDSAY S. GOLDBERG

KENNETH R. WHITLEY

*Attorneys*

*Department of Health and Human Services*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

JAIME ESPARZA  
*United States Attorney*

LINDSEY POWELL

STEVEN A. MYERS

DAVID L. PETERS

CATHERINE PADHI

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7712*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-5091*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    The Medicare Program .....	4
B.    The IRA’s Reform of Medicare Payments for Prescription Drugs .....	4
C.    Factual Background and District Court Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The Medicare Act’s channeling provision is a jurisdictional bar to NICA’s claims .....	15
A.    Because NICA’s claims arise under the Medicare Act, the channeling requirement applies .....	15
B.    The <i>Michigan Academy</i> exception does not apply because NICA’s members can seek judicial review of their claims under 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	29
II.   NICA has also failed to establish Article III standing .....	31

- A. NICA has not adequately alleged that its members  
will experience an economic injury .....32
- B. NICA cannot demonstrate standing by recasting  
its members’ injuries as procedural.....38

CONCLUSION .....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alvarado Hosp., LLC v. Price</i> , 868 F.3d 983 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>American Forest &amp; Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 38
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Association of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 1:23-cv-931, 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024) .....	10, 36
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	42
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Ass’n of Continental Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	41, 42
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	32, 34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	36, 37
<i>Community Oncology All., Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. &amp; Budget</i> , 987 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	2, 14, 17, 22, 27
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Davila v. United States</i> , 713 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15

*Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra*,  
 No. 3:23-cv-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) ..... 10

*Department of Educ. v. Brown*,  
 600 U.S. 551 (2023) ..... 15, 38, 39

*Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.*,  
 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar*,  
 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018) .....12

*Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Service Corp. Int’l*,  
 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 32

*Ghedi v. Mayorkas*,  
 16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 43

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
 466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 17, 18, 19, 21, 27

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 38, 41, 43

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....32

*New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC*,  
 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 4

*Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius*,  
 691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 2, 12, 13-14, 14, 17, 23, 24, 27, 30

*Retina Grp. of New England, P.C. v. Dynasty Healthcare, LLC*,  
 72 F.4th 488 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 17

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 2, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19,  
 20, 21, 24, 29, 30, 31

*Southwest Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. CMS*,  
718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 32, 39

*Texas v. EEOC*  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 39, 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 40, 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 35

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... 40

*Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Ctr., Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 42

*Weinberger v. Salfi*,  
422 U.S. 749 (1975) ..... 17, 21, 23

**Statutes:**

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,  
Pub. L. No. 117-169, tit. I, subtitle B, pt. 1, §§ 11001-11003,  
136 Stat. 1818, 1833-64 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f-1320f-7  
and 26 U.S.C. § 5000D and amending, *e.g.*,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-3a, 1395w-102) .....6

2 U.S.C. § 901a ..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(1) ..... 8



28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) ..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1346 ..... 3

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)-(h) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) ..... 17, 30

42 U.S.C. § 405(h) ..... 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1320f *et seq.* ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(1) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(2) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(2)(A)-(B) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f(c)(5) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)-(b) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(1)(A) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b)(2) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c) ..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1)(A)-(B) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(2) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e) ..... 7, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a) ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3) ..... 34

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3)(B) ..... 11, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 ..... 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b)(1) ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.* ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(3) ..... 34

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 *et seq.* ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102 ..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(A) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii ..... 16-17

**Legislative Materials:**

Cong. Budget Office, *A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs* (Feb. 2021), <https://perma.cc/AZ2W-A4YY> .....5

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324, pt. 2 (2019) .....5

Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, *Drug Pricing Investigation: AbbVie – Humira and Imbruvica* (May 2021), <https://perma.cc/Z2KG-ZKW3> .....5

**Other Authorities:**

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation*, <https://www.cms.gov/inflation-reduction-act-and-medicare/medicare-drug-price-negotiation> (last updated Jan. 5, 2024) .....40

CMS, *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance* (June 30, 2023), <https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> .....6, 8

Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, *A Small Number of Drugs Account for a Large Share of Medicare Part D Spending*, KFF (July 12, 2023), <https://perma.cc/2PF2-336Z> ..... 6

FDA, *Biosimilar Product Information*, <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/biosimilars/biosimilar-product-information> (last updated Apr. 16, 2024) .....33

HHS, *HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023), <https://perma.cc/A36P-Z88Z> .....9

IRS Notice No. 2023-52, 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> .....8

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 2023), <https://perma.cc/X37F-RC94>.....9

Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, HHS, *Report to Congress: Prescription Drug Pricing* (May 20, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5GEN-LZ7F> ..... 5
